

GAHC010229592021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/334/2022**

JAHIRUL ISLAM AND ANR.  
S/O LATE NIYAMAT ALI @ NIYAT ALI  
VILL- BAMUNIR BHITA  
P.O. MEDORTARI  
P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783330

2: ABUL HUSSAIN  
(SECRETARY OF MEDORTARI HIGH SCHOOL)  
S/O MONIR UDDIN  
VILL- BAULORI  
P.O. CHIRAKUTI BAZAR

P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78333

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY AND 10 ORS.  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI DISTRICT  
ASSAM

PIN-783301

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER OF SOUTH SALMARA REVENUE CIRCLE

P.O. AND P.S. SOUTH SALMARA  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783127

6:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

JAMADARHAT DEVELOPMENT BLOCK  
VILL AND P.O. CHIRAKUTI  
P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783330.

7:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA EDUCATIONAL BLOCK  
P.O. AND P.S. SOUTH SALMARA  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783127

8:THE MEDORTARI M.E. SCHOOL

VIL- BAMUNIRBHITA  
P.O. MEDORTARI  
P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783330

9:ABDUL KHALEQUE

THE HEAD MASTER OF MEDORTARI M.E. SCHOOL

S/O LATE RIYAZ UDDIN  
VILL- SATSIA (POKIYA)  
P.O. JAMADARHAT

P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783330

10:THE MEDORTARI L.P. SCHOOL

VILL- BAMUNIRBHITA  
P.O. MEDORTARI  
P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783330

11:ABDUL AWAL MIAH  
THE HEAD MASTER OF MEDORTARI L.P. SCHOOL

S/O LATE MOFIZ UDDIN  
VILL AND P.O. MEDORTARI  
P.S. FAKIRGANJ  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78333

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M U MAHMUD

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.06.2024**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. M. Saikia appears on behalf of Mr. M.U. Mahmud, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Perused the case records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 20.06.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 8, 9, 10 & 11 by registered post with A/D on 25.02.2022.

However, in the meantime, it appears that learned counsels have entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 9 by filing Vakalatnama. As such, **service in respect of the respondent No. 9 has been completed.**

Further, in regard to the rest of the respondents (**i.e. respondent Nos. 8, 10 & 11**), it appears that neither the A/D cards nor the un-served notices have been received by the concerned section till date. In addition to the aforesaid, it seems that the postal track consignment details of the aforesaid respondents are also not available.

In view of the above, the petitioners are directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 8, 10 & 11 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Dhubri, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the third week of July, 2024.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**