

GAHC010229592021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/334/2022

JAHIRUL ISLAM AND ANR.
S/O LATE NIYAMAT ALI @ NIYAT ALI
VILL- BAMUNIR BHITA
P.O. MEDORTARI
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783330

2: ABUL HUSSAIN
(SECRETARY OF MEDORTARI HIGH SCHOOL)
S/O MONIR UDDIN
VILL- BAULORI
P.O. CHIRAKUTI BAZAR

P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78333

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY AND 10 ORS.
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI DISTRICT
ASSAM

PIN-783301

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER OF SOUTH SALMARA REVENUE CIRCLE

P.O. AND P.S. SOUTH SALMARA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783127

6:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

JAMADARHAT DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
VILL AND P.O. CHIRAKUTI
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783330.

7:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA EDUCATIONAL BLOCK
P.O. AND P.S. SOUTH SALMARA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783127

8:THE MEDORTARI M.E. SCHOOL

VIL- BAMUNIRBHITA
P.O. MEDORTARI
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783330

9:ABDUL KHALEQUE

THE HEAD MASTER OF MEDORTARI M.E. SCHOOL

S/O LATE RIYAZ UDDIN
VILL- SATSIA (POKIYA)
P.O. JAMADARHAT

P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783330

10:THE MEDORTARI L.P. SCHOOL

VILL- BAMUNIRBHITA
P.O. MEDORTARI
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783330

11:ABDUL AWAL MIAH
THE HEAD MASTER OF MEDORTARI L.P. SCHOOL

S/O LATE MOFIZ UDDIN
VILL AND P.O. MEDORTARI
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78333

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MAHMUD, MR. M ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, R AMIN (R-8),MR. A F N U MOLLAH (R-8),K
ZAMAN (r-8,9),GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

25-06-2025

Perused the order dated 19.06.2025 passed by the learned Lawazima Court regarding acceptance of service upon the private respondents. The said service is accepted.

Shri AFNU Mollah, learned counsel has submitted that though he had entered appearance earlier on behalf of the respondent no. 9, he has retired from service and today he has filed the Vakalatnama for respondent no. 8. He

prays for and is granted 3 (three) weeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

By such time, the State respondents may also file affidavit.

Shri H. Sarma, learned Addl. Senior Govt. Advocate is present.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant